



QUARTERLY REPORT

1 APRIL – 30 JUNE 2026

A DIVERSIFIED GROUP
DELIVERING VALUE.
CREATING IMPACT.

CONTENT

Managing Director's Review	3
Corporate Overview	4
Quarter at a Glance	4-6
Business Performance Review	7
Financial Performance Review	8-9
Capital Market Performance	10
Governance	11
Corporate Developments	11
Financial Statements	12-16
Corporate Information	17

1. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REVIEW

Building Sustainable Growth Through Diversification

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Quarterly Report of Centurion PLC for the second quarter ended 30 June 2026.

The second quarter of 2026 marked another period of strong operational progress for the Group. Centurion continued to strengthen its core logistics and maritime businesses while advancing its diversified portfolio of complementary business sectors.

Group revenue increased to MVR 69.4 million, representing a 14.7% increase over the previous quarter and the highest quarterly revenue recorded by the Group. This growth was driven primarily by the continued expansion of MSC liner services and the resulting increase in ship handling activities, which further reinforced Centurion's position as one of the Maldives' leading integrated logistics and maritime service providers.

While revenue reached a record level, profitability moderated during the quarter due to a greater proportion of revenue being generated from ship handling activities, which traditionally operate at lower margins than several of the Group's other business segments. Gross Profit amounted to MVR 18.7 million, while Net Profit After Tax totalled MVR 4.3 million. Despite the change in revenue mix, the Group maintained a healthy financial position and continued to generate positive operating cash flows.

Management remained focused on strengthening the Group's long-term capabilities through continued investment in operational excellence, technology, people and business development. These investments are intended to improve efficiency, enhance customer service and support sustainable future growth.

During the quarter, the Company's share price reached a high of MVR 89.35, increasing Centurion's market capitalization to approximately MVR 638 million. The strong market performance reflects continued confidence in the Group's strategic direction and long-term growth prospects.

Looking ahead, we remain confident in the opportunities before us. Continued growth in logistics, liner shipping, marine services and our diversified businesses provides a solid foundation for sustainable growth throughout the remainder of 2026.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I extend my sincere appreciation to our shareholders for their continued confidence, our customers for their trust, our business partners for their collaboration and, most importantly, our employees whose dedication and professionalism continue to drive Centurion's success. Together, we remain committed to creating sustainable long-term value for all our stakeholders.



Aimon Jameel
Managing Director

2. CORPORATE OVERVIEW

Centurion PLC is a diversified public company listed on the Maldives Stock Exchange with operations spanning logistics, maritime services, transport, hospitality, healthcare and strategic investments. The Group remains committed to operational excellence, sound governance and sustainable long-term value creation for shareholders.

3. QUARTER AT A GLANCE

For the quarter ended 30th June 2026

Financial Highlights



All amounts are in maldivian rufiyaa (MVR) unless otherwise stated.

Capital Market Highlights

Share Trading Highlights

	Q2-2026	Q1-2026	Q4-2025	Q3-2025	Q2-2025	Q1-2025
Highest Traded Price	MVR 89.35	MVR 43.99	MVR 37.29	MVR 38.45	MVR 38.45	MVR 39.89
Lowest Traded Price	MVR 38.5	MVR 32.40	MVR 33.00	MVR 32.50	MVR 32.00	MVR 31.50
Last Traded Price	MVR 89.35	MVR 38.50	MVR 33.50	MVR 32.50	MVR 38.45	MVR 31.50
Number of Shares Traded	816	256	92	655	274	63
Last Traded Date	28 Jun 2026	31-Mar-26	21-Dec-25	31-Aug-25	22-Jun-25	13-Mar-25
Total Traded Value	MVR 40,000.91	MVR 9,746.00	MVR 3,206.00	MVR 23,652.00	MVR 8,812.00	MVR 2,261.00
Weighted Average Traded Price	MVR 49.02	MVR 38.07	MVR 34.86	MVR 36.11	MVR 32.16	MVR 36.00
Market Capitalization	MVR 637.7 Mn	MVR 274.8 Mn	MVR 239.1 Mn	MVR 231.9 Mn	MVR 274.4 Mn	MVR 224.8 Mn

The company's shares were officially listed at the Maldives Stock Exchange and opened for trading on 30 March 2017.

Governance Highlights- Q2 2026

 BOARD MEETINGS 2	 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2	 NOMINATION & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE MEETINGS 1
 CHANGES TO DIRECTORS	None	
 CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE	No change in the majority or controlling shareholding. Ordinary trading occurred among minority shareholders.	
 *Minor changes in shareholdings occurred through normal trading on the Maldives Stock Exchange during the quarter. There was no change in the majority shareholder, controlling interest, or any material shareholding.		

Quarter Highlights

1  Highest quarterly revenue achieved by the Group.	2  Continued growth in MSC liner shipping operations.	3  Increased ship handling activities following higher vessel calls.
4  Continued investment in technology, governance and operational capability.	5  Strong appreciation in the Company's market value.	6  Continued strengthening of the Group's diversified business portfolio.

4. BUSINESS PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Operational Performance

Centurion PLC continued to deliver stable operational performance during the second quarter of 2026, supported by the strength of its diversified business portfolio and continued growth in its logistics and maritime operations.

Logistics & Maritime Services

The Group's core logistics and maritime businesses remained the primary contributors to revenue during the quarter. Increased MSC liner vessel calls resulted in higher ship handling volumes, while freight forwarding and customs clearance operations continued to perform steadily. These activities were the principal drivers of the Group's record quarterly revenue.

Diversified Business Portfolio

The Group's hospitality, healthcare and home improvement businesses continued to contribute to overall revenue while supporting Centurion's long-term diversification strategy. Although these businesses represent a smaller proportion of total Group revenue, they continue to strengthen earnings resilience and broaden the Group's market presence.

Key Operational Highlights

- Record quarterly revenue achieved.
- Continued growth in MSC liner and ship handling operations.
- Stable performance across freight forwarding and customs brokerage.
- Ongoing investment in technology, governance and operational capability.
- Continued development of diversified business sectors.
- Strong foundation for growth during the second half of 2026.

5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Performance Overview

Centurion PLC delivered a strong second quarter, achieving the highest quarterly revenue in the Group's history. Revenue increased by **14.7%** over the previous quarter to **MVR 69.4 million**, driven primarily by higher activity in the logistics and maritime businesses. Continued expansion of MSC liner services resulted in increased vessel calls and corresponding growth in ship handling operations, while freight forwarding and customs clearance continued to perform steadily.

Although revenue reached a record level, profitability moderated during the quarter due to a change in the Group's revenue mix. Ship handling activities accounted for a larger share of total revenue and, while strategically important to the Group's long-term growth, generally operate at lower margins than several of the Group's other business segments. As a result, Gross Profit totalled MVR 18.7 million, with a Gross Margin of **26.9%**.

The Group remained profitable and financially sound, generating positive operating cash flows while maintaining a strong balance sheet. Management continues to focus on disciplined cost management, operational efficiency and prudent capital allocation while investing in technology, people and operational capability to support sustainable long-term growth.

Statement of Profit or Loss Summary

Q2 2026 vs Q1 2026

Description	Q2 2026	Q1 2026
 Revenue	MVR 69.40 M	MVR 60.50 M
 Gross Profit	MVR 18.69 M	MVR 22.29 M
 EBITDA	MVR 5.90 M	MVR 7.85 M
 Profit Before Tax	MVR 5.44 M	MVR 7.57 M
 Net Profit After Tax	MVR 4.33 M	MVR 6.35 M

The moderation in gross profit and net profit reflects the higher proportion of revenue generated from ship handling activities during the quarter, which operate at comparatively lower margins than the Group's other core business segments.

Statement of Financial Position Summary

Description	30 Jun 2026	31 Mar 2026
 Total Assets	MVR 310.5 Mn	MVR 301.9 Mn
 Total Liabilities	MVR 94.5 Mn	MVR 90.2 Mn
 Total Equity	MVR 216.0 Mn	MVR 211.7 Mn
 Cash & Cash Equivalents	MVR 5.8 Mn	MVR 4.2 Mn
 Borrowings*	MVR 5.0 Mn	MVR 6.0 Mn



* Borrowings comprise current and non-current loans and borrowings.

30 Jun 2026: MVR 2.9 Mn (non-current) + MVR 2.1 Mn (current) = MVR 5.0 Mn

31 Mar 2026: MVR 3.5 Mn (non-current) + MVR 2.5 Mn (current) = MVR 6.0 Mn

CASH FLOW SUMMARY

Description	Q2 2026
 Net Cash from Operating Activities	MVR 8.4 Mn
 Net Cash from Investing Activities	(MVR 3.3 Mn)
 Net Cash from Financing Activities	(MVR 3.4 Mn)
 Net Increase in Cash	MVR 1.6 Mn



The Group maintained a strong financial position at the end of the quarter, supported by a healthy asset base, positive retained earnings and prudent financial management.

The Group maintained a strong financial position at the end of the quarter, supported by a healthy asset base, positive retained earnings and prudent financial management.

Positive operating cash flows continued to support the Group's investment programme and provide adequate liquidity for operational requirements and future growth.

Key Financial Ratios

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS		Q2 2026
 Gross Margin		26.9%
 EBITDA Margin		8.5%
 Net Profit Margin		6.2%
 Earnings Per Share		0.61
 Net Assets Per Share		30.27
 Cash Flow Per Share		1.17
 Price Earnings Ratio		147.28

6. CAPITAL MARKET PERFORMANCE

Centurion PLC continued to deliver value to its shareholders during the second quarter of 2026, with the Company's shares attracting increased investor interest throughout the period.

The Company's share price reached a high of **MVR 89.35**, compared with **MVR 38.50** at the lowest traded price during the quarter. The last traded price at the end of the reporting period was **MVR 89.35**, resulting in a market capitalization of approximately **MVR 637.7 million**.

A total of **816 shares** were traded during the quarter, with a total traded value of approximately **MVR 40,001** and a weighted average traded price of **MVR 49.02**.

The Board believes the continued appreciation in the Company's market value reflects growing investor confidence in Centurion's long-term strategy, diversified business model and commitment to sustainable growth.

Performance Overview

Description	Q2-2026
Highest Traded Price	MVR 89.35
Lowest Traded Price	MVR 38.50
Last Traded Price	MVR 89.35
Shares Traded	816
Total Value Traded	MVR 40,001
Weighted Average Price	MVR 49.02
Market Capitalization	MVR 637.7 Million

7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Centurion PLC remains committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance, transparency and accountability in accordance with the Companies Act, the Corporate Governance Code and the listing requirements of the Maldives Stock Exchange.

During the second quarter of 2026, the Board continued to provide strategic oversight of the Group's operations, financial performance, risk management and regulatory compliance. There were no changes to the composition of the Board during the reporting period.

Board and Committee Meetings

Meeting	Number Held
Board of Directors	2
Audit Committee	2
Nomination & Remuneration Committee	1

The Board remains satisfied that the Group's governance framework continues to support its long-term strategic objectives and sustainable growth.

8. CORPORATE DEVELOPMENTS

The Group continued to strengthen its organisational capability during the second quarter through initiatives aimed at supporting employee engagement, operational excellence and long-term business sustainability.

During the quarter, the Company established **Club Centurion**, an employee sports and recreation club dedicated to promoting staff wellbeing, teamwork and a positive workplace culture. The Club will operate with a dedicated corporate budget to support sporting, recreational and social activities that encourage employee engagement and reinforce the Group's "One Centurion" culture.

Management also continued investing in technology, people development and operational improvements to enhance efficiency and support the Group's long-term growth strategy.

There were **no changes to the Company's issued share capital or shareholding** structure during the reporting period.

The Board appreciates the continued confidence and support of all shareholders and remains committed to delivering sustainable long-term value through disciplined execution of the Group's strategic objectives.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Centurion public limited company

All amounts are in maldivian rufiyaa (mvr)

Consolidated and separate statement of comprehensive income

For the period ended 30th june 2026

	Q2-2026 Period from 1 Apr 2026 to 30 Jun 2026 (Unaudited)	Q1-2026 Period from "1 Jan 2026 to 31 Mar 2026 (Unaudited)	Q4-2025 Period from 1 Oct 2025 to 31 Dec 2025 (Unaudited)	Q3-2025 Period from 1 Jul 2025 to 30 Sep 2025 (Unaudited)	Q2-2025 Period from 1 Apr 2025 to 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
Revenue	69,401,356	60,486,178	43,286,080	41,321,407	47,376,041
Cost of Sales	(50,706,427)	(38,178,562)	(28,424,576)	(26,166,712)	(33,477,025)
Gross Profit	18,694,929	22,307,616	14,861,504	15,154,695	13,899,016
Other Income	75,000	75,000	2,531,099	95,000	75,000
Administrative Expenses	(14,748,924)	(15,459,370)	(17,727,398)	(10,432,915)	(10,532,838)
Sales and Marketing Expenses	(794,688)	(564,496)	(873,427)	(445,505)	(447,260)
Profit from Operating Activities	3,226,317	6,358,750	(1,208,223)	4,371,275	2,993,917
Finance Income	3,119,164	2,175,288	2,178,190	2,158,845	1,903,404
Finance Costs	(900,429)	(948,508)	(552,344)	(1,093,671)	(1,110,742)
Net Finance Income / (Cost)	2,218,735	1,226,780	417,623	1,065,174	792,663
Profit Before Tax	5,445,053	7,585,530	417,623	5,436,449	3,786,580
Tax Expense	(1,114,987)	(1,234,223)	(361,889)	(751,885)	(680,717)
Profit / (Total Comprehensive Income) for the Quarter	4,330,066	6,351,307	55,734	4,684,564	3,105,863

Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated and separate statement of financial position

As at 30th June 2026

	Q2-2026 As at 30th Jun 2026 (Unaudited)	Q1-2026 As at 31st Mar 2026 (Unaudited)	Q4-2025 As at 31st Dec 2025 (Unaudited)	Q3-2025 As at 30th Sep 2025 (Unaudited)	Q2-2025 As at 30th Jun 2025 (Unaudited)
ASSETS					
Non-current Assets					
Property, Plant and Equipment	26,074,813	23,764,337	18,803,485	19,284,940	19,029,783
Right-of-Use Assets	24,152,792	24,009,800	26,304,458	19,861,197	22,088,054
Intangible Assets and Goodwill	173,697,120	173,697,120	173,697,120	173,501,622	173,589,904
Other Receivables	22,562,705	22,562,705	22,998,152	7,127,637	7,127,637
Deferred Tax Asset	553,470	553,470	553,470	633,180	633,180
Total Non-current Assets	247,040,900	244,587,432	241,756,685	220,408,576	222,468,557
Current Assets					
Inventories	3,361,619	3,426,795	3,088,555	2,990,917	3,204,914
Trade and Other Receivables	29,546,526	25,310,003	22,132,963	33,639,144	27,879,321
Amounts due from Related Parties	24,723,435	24,373,039	21,120,884	20,723,109	21,988,524
Cash and Cash Equivalents	5,818,833	4,171,438	1,027,586	1,756,843	3,374,252
Total Current Assets	63,450,413	57,281,274	47,370,288	59,110,014	56,447,010
Total Assets	310,491,313	301,868,706	289,126,973	279,518,590	278,915,566
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Equity					
Share Capital	178,433,770	178,433,770	178,433,770	178,433,770	178,433,770
Revaluation Reserve	1,457,557	1,457,557	1,457,557	1,457,557	1,457,557
Retained Earnings	31,600,345	27,360,495	21,222,531	20,326,683	16,034,272
Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company	211,491,672	207,251,822	201,113,858	200,218,010	195,925,599
Non-controlling Interest	4,522,008	4,431,792	4,218,449	5,058,563	4,666,411
Total Equity	216,013,680	211,683,615	205,332,307	205,276,573	200,592,010
Non-current Liabilities					
Loans and Borrowings	2,850,613	3,455,513	638,336	1,830,952	575,263
Lease Liability	19,374,754	18,663,507	20,900,267	15,996,888	18,736,543
Trade and Other Payables	4,275,233	4,275,233	4,275,233	4,263,193	4,263,193
Deferred Tax Liability	2,597,894	2,597,894	2,107,750	2,256,008	2,256,008
Total Non-current Liabilities	29,098,493	28,992,146	27,921,586	24,347,041	25,831,007
Current Liabilities					
Loans and Borrowings	2,141,008	2,498,098	219,434	1,082,291	1,196,235
Lease Liability	6,891,473	6,637,910	9,640,925	5,664,030	4,934,626
Trade and Other Payables	35,932,941	31,843,418	35,146,977	29,531,987	29,746,954
Amounts due to Related Parties	16,314,664	15,635,526	9,533,760	10,619,448	11,343,657
Current Tax Liability	4,171,053	3,577,993	1,511,984	2,997,220	5,271,081
Total Current Liabilities	65,379,139	61,192,946	55,873,080	49,894,977	52,492,551
Total Liabilities	94,477,632	90,185,092	83,794,666	74,242,017	78,323,557
Total Equity and Liabilities	310,491,313	301,868,706	289,126,973	279,518,590	278,915,566

Statement of Changes in Equity

Centurion public limited company
(Incorporated in the Republic of Maldives)
Consolidated and separate statement of changes in equity

For the month ended 30th june 2026 - group

	Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent Company				Non Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Share Capital"	(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings	Revaluation Reserve	Total Equity		
	MVR	MVR	MVR	MVR	MVR	MVR
Balance as at 1st April 2025	178,433,770	13,043,466	1,457,557	192,934,793	4,551,359	197,486,151
Profit for the Period		2,990,806		2,990,806	115,052	3,105,858
Balance as at 30th June 2025	178,433,770	16,034,271	1,457,557	195,925,598	4,666,411	200,592,009
Balance as at 1st July 2025	178,433,770	16,034,271	1,457,557	195,925,598	4,666,411	200,592,009
Profit for the Period		4,292,411		4,292,411	392,152	4,684,564
Balance as at 30th Sep 2025	178,433,770	20,326,683	1,457,557	200,218,010	5,058,563	205,276,573
Balance as at 1st Oct 2025	178,433,770	20,326,683	1,457,557	200,218,010	5,058,563	205,276,573
Profit for the Period		895,848		895,848	(840,114)	55,734
Balance as at 31st December 2025	178,433,770	21,222,531	1,457,557	201,113,858	4,218,449	205,332,307
Balance as at 1st January 2026	178,433,770	21,222,531	1,457,557	201,113,858	4,218,449	205,332,307
Profit for the Period	-	6,137,964	-	6,137,964	213,343	6,351,308
Balance as at 31st March 2026	178,433,770	27,360,495	1,457,557	207,251,822	4,431,792	211,683,615
Balance as at 1st April 2026	178,433,770	27,360,495	1,457,557	207,251,822	4,431,792	211,683,615
Profit for the Period		4,239,850		4,239,850	90,216	4,330,066
Balance as at 30th June 2026	178,433,770	31,600,345	1,457,557	211,491,672	4,522,008	216,013,680

Statement of Cash Flows

Centurion Public Limited Company
(Incorporated In The Republic Of Maldives)
Consolidated And Separate Statement Of Cash Flows

For the period ended 30th june 2026

	Q2-2026 Period from 1 Apr 2026 to 30 Jun 2026 (Unaudited)	Q1-2026 Period from 1 Jan 2026 to 31 Mar 2026 (Unaudited)	Q4-2025 Period from 1 Oct 2025 to 31 Dec 2025 (Unaudited)	Q3-2025 Period from 1 Jul 2025 to 30 Sep 2025 (Unaudited)	Q2-2025 Period from Apr 2025 to 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
Cash Flows from Operating Activities					
Profit before tax from continuing operation	5,445,053	7,585,530	417,623	5,436,449	3,786,580
Adjustments for;					
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	549,843	545,521	478,232	1,122,623	717,519
Depreciation of Right-of-Use Assets	2,273,837	2,584,406	2,011,836	5,497,825	1,922,615
Written-back of Trade Payable			(289,450)		
Interest Expense	900,429	948,508	552,344		
Loss/(Gain) on derecognition of leases			502,687		
Impairment provision on Trade Receivable and Related Parties			(2,274,342)		
Operating Profit / (Loss) before Working Capital Changes	9,169,162	11,663,965	1,398,930	12,056,897	6,426,714
Changes In:					
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	65,176	(337,940)	(97,938)	213,997	(311,217)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and Other Receivables	(4,236,523)	(3,341,593)	(3,764,334)	(5,759,823)	(5,801,916)
Decrease / (increase) in amounts due from Related Parties	(350,396)	(3,252,155)	(397,774)	1,265,415	(719,679)
(Decrease) /increase in amounts due to Related Parties	679,138	6,281,766	(1,265,688)	(2,300,958)	386,200
(Decrease) /increase in trade and Other Payables	3,189,095	(4,252,067)	7,679,824	(214,967)	417,578
Cash Flows generated from / (used in) Operating Activities	8,515,651	6,761,977	3,553,020	5,260,561	397,680
Interest Paid	(756,431)	(703,634)	(1,589,045)	(1,763,904)	-
Tax Paid	593,060	2,066,009	(1,485,236)	(2,273,860)	(294,291)
Net Cash generated from / (used in) Operating Activities	8,352,280	8,124,352	478,740	1,222,796	103,389
Cash Flows from Investing Activities					
Acquisition of Subsidiary	(51,000)	(5,002,000)	-	-	-
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment and Construction of Capital Work in Progress	(2,944,245)	(860,446)	-	(1,971,699)	(1,714,600)
Purchase of Intangible Assets					
Dividend Paid	(333,670)	(326,954)			
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	(3,328,915)	(6,189,400)	-	(1,971,699)	(1,714,600)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities					
Loan Obtained During the Quarter	1,989,991	5,554,257	1,141,745	1,598,845	-
Loan Repayments During the Quarter	(3,088,923)	(2,043,522)	(286,716)	(457,101)	(73,409)
Lease Installments Paid During the Quarter	(2,277,038)	(2,301,834)	(2,063,027)	(2,010,250)	(2,023,369)
Net Cash used in Financing Activities	(3,375,969)	1,208,900	(1,207,997)	(868,506)	(2,096,778)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,647,396	3,143,852	(729,258)	(1,617,408)	(3,707,989)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Period	4,171,438	1,027,586	1,756,844	3,374,252	7,082,241
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Period	5,818,833	4,171,438	1,027,586	1,756,844	3,374,252

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Capt. Ahmed Maumoon
Chairman

Mr. Aimon Jameel
Managing Director

Dr. Ahmed Ranesh
Mr. Hussain Nizar
Mr. Abdulla Javid
Mr. Abdulla Nafiz
Ms. Hawwa Shafeea Riza

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

Registered Office

Centurion Plc
8 A, Faamudheyridge, Orchid Magu,
Maafannu, Malé, 20209, Rep. of Maldives

Corporate Office

Centurion Plc
8 A, Faamudheyridge, Orchid Magu,
Maafannu, Malé, 20209, Rep. of Maldives

Phone: +960 330 9668, +960 333 8530
Fax: +960 332 1367
Email: info@centurion.mv
Website: www.centurion.mv

Company Secretary

Mr. Muruthala Musthafa
Mobile: +960 777 2097

Corporate Affairs

Ms. Fathimath Yumna
Mobile: +960 7976080
Email: corporate.affairs@centurion.mv



Centurion Plc
8 A, Faamudheyrige, Orchid Magu,
Maafannu, Malé, 20209, Rep. of Maldives

Phone: +960 330 9668, +960 333 8530
Email: info@centurion.mv
Website: www.centurion.mv